
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

 Monday, 24th January, 2022 
at 6.30 pm 
 
Guildhall, Southampton 
 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Council 

 
 The Mayor – Chair  

 
The Sheriff  – Vice-chair 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
Members of the Council (See overleaf) 
 
 

  
 Contacts 

 
 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations  

Richard Ivory 
Tel 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Claire Heather  
Tel: 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
WARD COUNCILLOR  WARD COUNCILLOR 

 
Bargate Bogle 

Noon 
Dr Paffey 
 

 Millbrook G Galton 
S Galton 
Moulton 
 

Bassett Hannides 
B Harris 
L Harris 
 

 Peartree Houghton 
Bell 
J Payne 
 

Bevois Rayment 
Denness 
Kataria 
 

 Portswood Cooper 
Mitchell 
Savage 
 

Bitterne Magee 
Prior 
Streets 
 

 Redbridge Guest 
McEwing 
Spicer 
 

Bitterne Park Fuller 
Harwood 
White 
 

 Shirley Chaloner 
Coombs 
Kaur 
 

Coxford D Galton 
Professor Margetts 
Renyard 
 

 Sholing J Baillie 
Guthrie 
Vaughan 
 

Freemantle Leggett 
Shields 
Windle 
 

 Swaythling Bunday 
Fielker 
Vassiliou 
 

Harefield P Baillie 
Fitzhenry 
Laurent 
 

 Woolston Hammond 
W Payne 
Stead 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Council 
The Council comprises all 48 Councillors. The Council normally meets six times a year including the 
annual meeting, at which the Mayor and the Council Leader are elected and committees and sub-
committees are appointed, and the budget meeting, at which the Council Tax is set for the following 
year.  
The Council approves the policy framework, which is a series of plans and strategies recommended by 
the Executive, which set out the key policies and programmes for the main services provided by the 
Council.  It receives a summary report of decisions made by the Executive, and reports on sp
[...]
also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

Richard Ivory 
Service Director, Legal and Business Operations 
Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY 
 
 
Friday, 14 January 2022 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held on MONDAY, 
24TH JANUARY, 2022 in the GUILDHALL, SOUTHAMPTON at 6:30pm when the following 
business is proposed to be transacted:-    
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER     

 
 Matters especially brought forward by the Mayor and the Leader. 

 
3   PROPOSED WARDING PATTERNS SUBMISSION TO BOUNDARY COMMISSION - 

SOUTHAMPTON ELECTORAL REVIEW    (Pages 1 - 24) 
 

 Report proposing new warding arrangements for Southampton as part of the Council's 
Electoral Review. 
 

 
Richard Ivory 

Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 

 



DECISION-MAKER:  COUNCIL  

SUBJECT: PROPOSED WARDING PATTERNS SUBMISSION TO 
BOUNDARY COMMISSION – SOUTHAMPTON 
ELECTORAL REVIEW 

DATE OF DECISION: 24TH JANUARY 2022 

REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive  

 Name:  Mike Harris  Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Business Operations  

 Name:  Gaetana Wiseman  Tel: 023 8083 2422 

 E-mail: Gaetana.wiseman@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) informed the 
council in February 2021 of its intention to carry out an Electoral Review of 
Southampton City Council focusing on the council’s size (number of elected 
councillors required to run the council and the number of wards) and its ward 
boundaries. This report sets out the council’s preferred future pattern of wards to be 
submitted as part of public consultation on phase two of its Electoral Review. The 
proposed warding patterns within this submission adhere to the statutory criteria 
governing electoral reviews as set out by the LGBCE:  

 

 There should be equality of electorate across all wards (meaning councillors in each 
ward should represent approximately the same number of voters)  

 Ward patterns should, as far as possible, reflect community interests and identities 
and boundaries should be identifiable 

 Electoral arrangements should promote effective and convenient local government 

 

The recommendations in this report also reflect the outcome of phase one of 
Southampton’s Electoral Review (conducted May – October 2021) following which the 
LGBCE recommended that the council should increase its council size from 48 
councillors to 51 with an additional ward (increase of 16 to 17 wards). As the authority 
elects by thirds, the LGBCE also agreed a continuation of a pattern of three councillors 
per ward. 

 

 

 
Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That an additional ward be incorporated into the centre of the city 
catering for existing and forecast electorate and housing 
development growth as detailed in appendix A and B, taking the 
city’s total number of wards from 16 to 17. 

 (ii) That other modifications to ward boundaries across the city, which 
adhere to the statutory criteria as defined in the summary section of 
this report, and outlined in detail in Appendix A&B are approved as 
the council’s consultation response. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To comply with the statutory requirement to carry out an electoral review, the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) has a legal 
requirement to review all local authorities from time to time. An electoral 
review is an examination of a council’s electoral arrangements and 
Southampton was last reviewed 20 years ago. 

2. The warding arrangements proposed in this report adhere to the statutory 
criteria governing electoral reviews as set out by the LGBCE. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3 Proposals to changes in ward boundaries put forward in this report have been 
achieved following the co-operation of the cross-party Task and Finish Group 
comprising Labour and Conservative members, and where possible reflects 
the views of local community groups. Some areas of the city remain subject to 
further consideration and further revisions to appendices may need to be 
published before consideration at Full Council, after discussion with both 
political groups.     

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4 Southampton City Council’s Electoral Review will run from May 2021 until 
May 2023. The LGBCE conducts an electoral review of a council for two 
reasons: At the request of the local authority; or if the local authority meets 
the Commission’s intervention criteria: 

  a) If one ward has an electorate of +/-30% from the average electorate 
for the authority  

 b) If 30% of all wards have an electorate of +/-10% from the average 
electorate for the authority. 

 

Southampton meets the Commission’s criteria for electoral inequality with 3 of 
16 (18.5%) wards with variance outside 10%. One ward (Bargate) has a 
variance outside 30%. The largest variances are Bargate ward (32%) and 
Swaythling ward (-15%). The review is not, however, limited to those outlier 
wards but is city wide. 

5 Phase one of the review (May – October 2021) included the council 
developing detailed recommendations (supported by evidence) on proposed 
council size (i.e the number of elected councillors) together with the assembly 
of five-year forecast electorate data.  

Page 2



6 Under stage 2 of the Electoral Review the council is re
[...]
o the west follows the principal roads of Coxford Road, 
Wimpson Lane, Windemere Avenue, Evenlode Road, before following the western 
boundaries to the rear of Waveney Green, the northern section of Cherwell Crescent 
and Totland Close, to Kendal Avenue.  From there the revised boundary follows the 
principal roads of Kendal Avenue, Wimpson Lane, and First Avenue before continuing 
south to the city boundary. 

The original report included the following description of the eastern and western boundary: 

… the revised ward boundary to the east follows the principal roads of Park Street, Waterhouse Lane, 
Millbrook Road West/A33 and Millbrook Point Road. 

The revised boundary to the west follows the principal roads of Wimpson Lane, Crabwood Road.  
From there it continues along the principal roads of Windemere Avenue, Ullswater Road, Windrush 
Road, Kendal Avenue, and Wimpson Lane, before continuing south to the city boundary. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 PROPOSED WARDING PATTERNS SUBMISSION TO BOUNDARY COMMISSION - SOUTHAMPTON ELECTORAL REVIEW
	Appendix A&B




Minutes of the meeting


42 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 
24 JANUARY 2022 

 
Present: 

The Mayor, Councillor Houghton 
The Sheriff, Councillor Rayment 
Councillors J Baillie, P Baillie, Bell, Bogle, Bunday, Chaloner, Coombs, 
Cooper, Denness, Fielker, Fitzhenry, D Galton, G Galton, Guest, Guthrie, 
Hammond, Hannides, B Harris, L Harris, Harwood, Kataria, Kaur, Laurent, 
Leggett, Magee, Professor Margetts, McEwing, Mitchell, Moulton, Noon, 
Dr Paffey, J Payne, W Payne, Prior, Renyard, Savage, Shields, Spicer, 
Stead, Streets, Vassiliou, Vaughan, White and Windle 
 
Apologies received from Councillors Fuller and S Galton. 
 

53. DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
Following a late request agreed by the Mayor, the Council received and noted the 
following deputation:- 
 

(i) Angela Cotton – Swaythling/Bassett Boundary Proposals  

 
54. PROPOSED WARDING PATTERNS SUBMISSION TO BOUNDARY COMMISSION - 

SOUTHAMPTON ELECTORAL REVIEW  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council detailing the Southampton Electoral Review and the 
proposed warding patterns submission to the Boundary Commission. 
 
Following discussion Council proposed an additional recommendation (iii) to the report 
which was approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That an additional ward be incorporated into the centre of the city catering for 
existing and forecast electorate and housing development growth as detailed in 
appendix A and B, taking the city’s total number of wards from 16 to 17; 

(ii) That other modifications to ward boundaries across the city, which adhere to the 
statutory criteria as defined in the summary section of this report, and outlined in 
detail in Appendix A&B are approved as the council’s consultation response; and  

(iii) That authority be delegated to the Service Director Legal and Business Operations 
to make minor changes to the draft consultation response on warding patterns 
following consultation with Group Leaders. 

 
 

 
 


